

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/11/2023 3:53 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 102177-1

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KING COUNTY,

Respondent,

v.

FRIENDS OF SAMMAMISH VALLEY, A Farm in the
Sammamish Valley LLC, Marshall Leroy d/b/a Alki Market
Garden, Eunomia Farms, LLC, Olympic Nursery Inc., C-T
Corp., Roots of Our Times Cooperative, Regeneration Farm
LLC., Hollywood Hills Association, Terry and David R.
Orkiolla, Judith Allen, and FUTUREWISE,

Petitioners.

***AMICUS CURIAE* MEMORANDUM OF
SIERRA CLUB IN SUPPORT OF REVIEW**

Meredith Crafton, WSBA #46558
Smith & Lowney, PLLC
2317 E. John St.
Seattle WA 98112
Phone: 206-860-2883
Fax: 206-860-4187
meredith@smithandlowney.com
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*, Sierra Club

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	2
A. INTRODUCTION.....	4
B. THE INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS</i>	5
C. STATEMENT OF CASE.....	6
D. ARGUMENT	8
I. Environmental interests are harmed by urban activities in rural area and agricultural zones.	9
II. Climate change impacts from sprawl are of substantial public interest.	10
III. Public transit suffers if sprawl is permitted.....	13
IV. Food security and supply of agricultural crops are critical public interests in the era of climate change. ..	14
V. The COA Opinion curtails the ability to use provisions of the GMA to protect Washington’s environment.....	15
VI. Inadequate and inaccurate SEPA Review adopted in COA Opinion is bad precedent.....	16
VII. Species extinction is exacerbated by allowing urban uses to sprawl into rural areas.	17
VIII. Allowing adult beverage businesses to sprawl into Rural Areas and Agricultural Zones encourages similar requests for other incompatible uses.	18
E. CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

City of Redmond v. Central Puget Sound Growth Management Hearings Board, 136 Wn.2d 38 (1998) 19

State v. Watson, 155 Wash. 2d 574, 577, 122 P.3d 903, 904 (2005) 9

Statutes

RCW 36.70A (Growth Management Act) 4, 5, 7, 16, 19, 21

RCW 43.21C (State Environmental Policy Act) 4, 17, 19, 21

RCW 90.58.020 (Shoreline Management Act)..... 7, 8

Rules

Rule of Appellate Procedure (RAP) 13.4..... 4, 9

Regulations

WAC 197-11-330(5) 17

WAC 197-11-960(D) 19

Other Authorities

2021 King County Countywide Planning Policies, adopted as King County Ordinance 19384 (December 21, 2021)..... 7, 19

2016 King County Comprehensive Plan, Ordinance 18427, as amended by Ordinances 18623, 18810, 19034, 19146, and 19555 (Updated December 6, 2022)..... 7, 20

Washington State Department of Ecology, Air Quality Program, Washington State Greenhouse Gas Emissions Inventory: 1990–2019, Publication 22-02-054 (December 2022).
<https://apps.ecology.wa.gov/publications/documents/2202054.pdf>. 11

Deloitte Economics Institute. The Turning Point: A new economic climate in the United States. (January 25, 2022).
<https://www2.deloitte.com/us/en/pages/about-deloitte/articles/press-releases/deloitte-report-inaction-on-climate-change-could-cost-the-us-economy-trillions-by-2070.html>. 12

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration, July 2023 Global Climate Report, (August 14, 2023).
<https://www.noaa.gov/news/record-shattering-earth-had-its-hottest-july-in-174-years>..... 12

Vogel, J., et. al. In the Hot Seat: Saving Lives from Extreme Heat in Washington State. University of Washington’s Climate Impacts Group, UW’s Center for Health and the Global Environment, the Washington State Department of Health, the Office of the Washington State Climatologist, and Gonzaga University’s Center for Climate, Society & the Environment. (2023). <https://cig.uw.edu/hot-seat-2023>. 13
